Tetracarboxylic Dianhydride (hardener). The epoxy powder is applied by
electrostatic charge which covers the bare metal seam of the can, then 
passes over gas-fired burners to hasten the curing of the epoxy. The cans 
are then cooled on a conveyor belt. 

The company employs one hundred and fourteen (114) men and women of whom 
36 (almost exclusively males) are directly employed in the fabrication of 
beer cans. These 36 peop1e fonn the population studied in this hazard 
evaluation and are emp1oyed in the following capacities: 27 line main­
tainers;